

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**IN RE: ZOFRAN (ONDANSETRON))
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION)**

MDL No. 1:15-md-2657-FDS

_____)
)
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:)

ALL CASES)

_____)
**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC'S
RULE 12 MOTION TO DISMISS AND/OR FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS PERTAINING TO PROCEDURAL RIPENESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND PERTINENT TO PROCEDURAL RIPENESS	2
III. THE LEGAL STANDARD APPLICABLE TO THIS MOTION MANDATES ITS DENIAL.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Clear Evidence Standard Requires a Fact-Specific Analysis Based upon a Developed Evidentiary Record That is Not Present Here.....	5
1. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Discover and Present Evidence to This Court Pertaining to GSK’s Knowledge Concerning Birth Defects.	6
2. Plaintiffs Suspect that GSK Was Involved in Animal Teratogenicity Studies in Japan that Reveal the Same Defects As Alleged Here.	8
3. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Obtain and Present Evidence Concerning GSK’s Interactions with the FDA.	8
B. Every Court To Consider the Clear Evidence Standard Has Done So In the Context of a Motion for Summary Judgment or Post-Trial Motion.....	10
C. GSK’s Request That This Court Take Judicial Notice of the Woodcock Letter Is Improper And Cannot Serve As a Basis for Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims.	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 12-CV-00064, 2014 WL 60298 (W.D. La. Jan. 7, 2014)	10
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 6:11-MD-2299, 2014 WL 4364832 (W.D. La. Sept. 2, 2014).....	10
<i>Bruton v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	15
<i>In re Byetta Cases</i> , 2015 WL 7184655 (Cal. Super. Nov. 13, 2015).....	11
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015).....	7, 12
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharm.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011).....	11
<i>Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	11
<i>Forst v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 695 (D.N.J. 2013)	11
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium): Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-08 JAP LHG, 2014 WL 1266994 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2014).....	11
<i>Gaeta v. Perrigo Pharm. Co.</i> , 630 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir.) cert. granted	10
<i>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Hayes v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-0682-CVE-TLW, 2009 WL 4912178 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 14, 2009)	11

In re Incretin-Based Therapies Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 13MD2452 AJB (MDD), 2015 WL 6912689 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2015).....11

Knipe v. SmithKline Beecham,
 583 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2008)7

Koho v. Forest Labs., Inc.,
 17 F. Supp. 3d 1109, 1118 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....6, 10, 11

L. Perrigo Co. v. Gaeta,
 132 S. Ct. 497, 181 L. Ed. 2d 343 (2011) (reversed on other grounds based on
Pliva v. Mensing)10

Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)9, 10, 11

McCarrell v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.,
 No. A-3280-07T1, 2009 WL 614484 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 12,
 2009)10

Miller v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 381 F. App'x 776 (10th Cir. 2010)9

Nadherny v. Roseland Prop. Co., Inc.,
 390 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2004).....13

Passa v. City of Columbus,
 123 F. App'x 694 (6th Cir. 2005)13

Phelps v. Wyeth, Inc.,
 857 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (D. Or. 2012)12

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....11, 12

Reckis v. Johnson & Johnson,
 28 N.E.3d 445 (Mass. 2015)6, 10

Rheinfrank v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,
 No. 1:13-CV-144, 2015 WL 4743056 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 10, 2015)11

Ries v. Arizona Beverages USA LLC,
 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....15

Rivera v. Centro Medico de Turabo, Inc.,
 575 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2009).....4

Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare,
615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010) 11

Roth v. Jennings,
489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 5, 15

Ruiz-Sanchez v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
717 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 4

Schedin v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.,
808 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2011)..... 10

Shiple v. Forest Labs., Inc.,
No. 1:06-CV-00048-TC, 2015 WL 4199739 (D. Utah July 13, 2015)..... 6, 10, 11

Simon v. Abiomed, Inc.,
37 F. Supp. 3d 499, 504 (D. Mass. 2014) 5, 15

In re Tylenol (Acetaminophen) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
No. 2436, 2015 WL 7075916 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2015)..... 10

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... *passim*

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 1, 4, 5, 13, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 4

Fed. R. Evid. 201 13, 15

Other Authorities

2 *Handbook of Fed. Evid.* § 201:1 (7th ed.)..... 13, 14

MDL Order Number 4 3
